Page 1419 TITLE 15—COMMERCE AND TRADE § 1501
Sec.
1517. Transfer of statistical or scientific work.
1518. Custody of buildings; officers transferred.
1519. Annual and special reports.
1519a, 1520. Repealed.
1521. Working capital fund; establishment;
amount; uses; reimbursement.

Judicial Procedure; section 3321 of Title 31, Money and
Finance.
CODIFICATION
Section was formerly classified to section 591 of Title
5 prior to the general revision and enactment of Title
5, Government Organization and Employees, by Pub. L.
89–554, Sept. 6, 1966, 80 Stat. 378.
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
A Department of Labor, under charge of a Commis-
sioner of Labor, was established by act June 13, 1888,
ch. 380, 25 Stat. 182, and by section 9 of that act, the Bu-
reau of Labor created under act June 27, 1884, ch. 127,
23 Stat. 60, was to cease on the organization of the De-
partment. The Department of Commerce and Labor, as
an Executive Department, with a Secretary of Com-
merce and Labor as the head thereof, was established
by act Feb. 14, 1903, ch. 552, 32 Stat. 825, and by section
4 of that act, the Department of Labor was placed
under the jurisdiction and made a part of the Depart-
ment of Commerce and Labor with various other of-
fices, bureaus, and branches of the public service also
transferred to and placed under the jurisdiction of the
Department so established. In subsequent appropria-
tion and other acts, the Department of Labor was des-
ignated as the Bureau of Labor in that Department.
But by act March 4, 1913, ch. 141, 37 Stat. 736, a new ex-
ecutive department was created, to be called ‘‘The De-
partment of Labor,’’ with a Secretary of Labor to be
the head thereof, and the Department of Commerce and
Labor was thereafter to be called the Department of
Commerce, and the Secretary thereof to be called the
Secretary of Commerce.
Executive Documents
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
Functions of all other officers of Department of Com-
merce and functions of all agencies and employees of
such Department, with a few exceptions, transferred to
Secretary of Commerce, with power vested in him to
authorize their performance or the performance of any
of his functions by any such officers, agencies, and em-
ployees by Reorg. Plan No. 5 of 1950, §§ 1, 2, eff. May 24,
1950, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat. 1263, set out below.
DEPUTY SECRETARY OF COMMERCE
For provisions directing the President to appoint a
Deputy Secretary of Commerce, by and with the advice
and consent of the Senate, with the Deputy Secretary
Page 1420TITLE 15—COMMERCE AND TRADE§ 1501
to receive compensation at the rate payable for Level
II of the Executive Schedule and with the Deputy Sec-
retary to perform such duties and exercise such powers
as the Secretary may from time to time prescribe, see
section 2(b)(1) of 1979 Reorg. Plan No. 3, set out in the
Appendix to Title 5, Government Organization and Em-
ployees.
Creation of the Office of Deputy Secretary of Com-
merce by section 2(b)(1) of 1979 Reorg. Plan. No. 3 effec-
tive Dec. 7, 1979, see Ex. Ord. 12175, set out as a note
under section 2171 of Title 19, Customs Duties.
ORDER OF SUCCESSION
For order of succession during any period when both
Secretary and Deputy Secretary of Commerce are un-